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Special Note on Factors Affecting Future Results

        This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements regarding future events and the future results of Charles River Laboratories
International, Inc. ("Charles River") that are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts, and projections about the industries in which Charles River
operates and the beliefs and assumptions of our management. Words such as "expect," "anticipate," "target," "goal," "project," "intend," "plan," "believe," "seek,"
"estimate," "will," "likely," "may," "designed," "would," "future," "can," "could" and other similar expressions that are predictions of or indicate future events and
trends or which do not relate to historical matters are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations
and beliefs of Charles River and involve a number of risks, uncertainties, and assumptions that are difficult to predict. For example, we may use forward-looking
statements when addressing topics such as: future demand for drug discovery and development products and services, including the outsourcing of these services
and other cost reduction activities by our customers; future actions by our management; the outcome of contingencies; changes in our business strategy; changes
in our business practices and methods of generating revenue; the development and performance of our services and products; market and industry conditions,
including competitive and pricing trends; changes in the composition or level of our revenues; our cost structure; the impact of acquisitions and dispositions; the
timing of the opening of new and expanded facilities; our expectations with respect to sales growth, efficiency improvements and operating synergies (including
the impact of specific actions intended to cause related improvements); changes in our expectations regarding future stock option, restricted stock, performance
awards and other equity grants to employees and directors; changes in our expectations regarding our stock repurchases; assessing (or changing our assessment
of) our tax positions for financial statement purposes; and our cash flow and liquidity. You should not rely on forward-looking statements because they are
predictions and are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Therefore, actual results may differ materially and adversely from
those expressed in any forward-looking statements. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of
the date of this document or in the case of statements incorporated by reference, on the date of the document incorporated by reference. Factors that might cause
or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2007 under
the section entitled "Risks Related to Our Business and Industry," the section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q entitled "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and in our press releases and other financial filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
We have no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or risks. New
information, future events or risks may cause the forward-looking events we discuss in this report not to occur.
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Part I. Financial Information 

Item 1.    Financial Statements 

CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Net sales related to products  $ 121,120 $ 105,477 
Net sales related to services   216,565  185,722 
    
Total net sales   337,685  291,199 
Costs and expenses        
 Cost of products sold   61,934  56,134 
 Cost of services provided   145,374  119,492 
 Selling, general and administrative   59,306  53,017 
 Amortization of intangibles   7,571  7,855 
    
Operating income   63,500  54,701 
Other income (expense)        
 Interest income   2,789  2,287 
 Interest expense   (3,455)  (4,346)
 Other, net   (837)  149 
    
Income before income taxes and minority interests   61,997  52,791 
Provision for income taxes   16,926  15,310 
    
Income before minority interests   45,071  37,481 
Minority interests   83  (254)
    
Income from continuing operations   45,154  37,227 
Loss from discontinued businesses, net of tax   —  (464)
    
Net income  $ 45,154 $ 36,763 
    

Earnings (loss) per common share        
 Basic:        
 Continuing operations  $ 0.67 $ 0.56 
 Discontinued operations  $ — $ (0.01)
    
 Net income  $ 0.67 $ 0.55 
 

Diluted:        
 Continuing operations  $ 0.64 $ 0.55 
 Discontinued operations  $ — $ (0.01)
    
 Net income  $ 0.64 $ 0.54 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

 
Assets        
 Current assets        
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 239,876 $ 225,449 
  Trade receivables, net   239,385  213,908 
  Inventories   90,881  88,023 
  Other current assets   75,309  79,477 
  Current assets of discontinued operations   638  1,007 
    
   Total current assets   646,089  607,864 
 Property, plant and equipment, net   788,218  748,793 
 Goodwill, net   1,122,011  1,120,540 
 Other intangibles, net   143,184  148,905 
 Deferred tax asset   83,897  89,255 
 Other assets   57,141  85,993 
 Long term assets of discontinued operations   4,187  4,187 
    
   Total assets  $ 2,844,727 $ 2,805,537 
    
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity        
 Current liabilities        
  Current portion of long-term debt  $ 33,743 $ 25,051 
  Accounts payable   36,772  36,715 
  Accrued compensation   36,805  53,359 
  Deferred revenue   97,556  102,021 
  Accrued liabilities   69,743  61,366 
  Other current liabilities   27,480  23,268 
  Current liabilities of discontinued operations   738  748 
    
   Total current liabilities   302,837  302,528 
 Long-term debt   476,367  484,998 
 Other long-term liabilities   152,024  154,044 
    
   Total liabilities   931,228  941,570 

 Commitments and contingencies        
 Minority interests   3,473  3,500 
 Shareholders' equity        
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding   —  — 

  

Common stock, $0.01 par value; 120,000,000 shares authorized; 75,970,036 issued and 68,249,593
outstanding at March 29, 2008 and 75,427,649 issued and 68,135,324 shares outstanding at
December 29, 2007   760  754 

  Capital in excess of par value   1,924,645  1,906,997 
  Retained earnings   222,683  177,529 

  

Treasury stock, at cost, 7,720,443 shares and 7,292,325 shares at March 29, 2008 and
December 29, 2007, respectively   (335,943)  (310,372)

  Accumulated other comprehensive income   97,881  85,559 
    
   Total shareholders' equity   1,910,026  1,860,467 
    
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 2,844,727 $ 2,805,537 
    

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29,
2008

 

March 31,
2007

 
Cash flows relating to operating activities        
 Net income  $ 45,154 $ 36,763 
 Less: Loss from discontinued operations   —  (464)
    
  Income from continuing operations   45,154  37,227 
Adjustments to reconcile net income from continuing operations to net cash provided by operating activities:        
 Depreciation and amortization   22,333  19,913 
 Non-cash compensation   6,321  5,455 
 Other, net   2,882  1,240 
Changes in assets and liabilities:        
 Trade receivables   (21,690)  (6,220)
 Inventories   (890)  (3,044)
 Other assets   (893)  (3,901)
 Accounts payable   (3,477)  8,001 
 Accrued compensation   (17,353)  (11,808)
 Deferred revenue   (4,465)  (4,672)
 Accrued liabilities   (1,709)  1,290 
 Other liabilities   4,190  (4,387)
    
  Net cash provided by operating activities   30,403  39,094 
    
Cash flows relating to investing activities        
 Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired   (3,237)  (10,899)
 Capital expenditures   (39,704)  (37,924)
 Purchases of marketable securities   (1,296)  (92,083)
 Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment   96  — 
 Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   34,817  84,746 
    
  Net cash used in investing activities   (9,324)  (56,160)
    
Cash flows relating to financing activities        
 Payments on long-term debt, capital lease obligation and revolving credit agreement   —  (18,914)
 Proceeds from exercises of employee stock options   8,904  4,939 
 Excess tax benefit from exercises of employee stock options   1,773  1,824 
 Dividends paid to minority interests   —  (1,357)
 Purchase of treasury stock   (24,783)  (6,294)
    
  Net cash used in financing activities   (14,106)  (19,802)
    
Discontinued operations        
  Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   356  (2,605)
    
  Net cash provided by (used in) discontinued operations   356  (2,605)
    
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   7,098  630 
    
Net change in cash and cash equivalents   14,427  (38,843)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   225,449  175,380 
    
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ 239,876 $ 136,537 
    
Supplemental cash flow information        
 Capitalized interest  $ 876 $ 1,680 
    

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (UNAUDITED) 

(dollars in thousands) 

  

Total

 

Common
Stock

 

Capital in
Excess
of Par

 

Accumulated
Earnings

 

Treasury
Stock

 

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

 
Balance at December 29, 2007  $ 1,860,467 $ 754 $ 1,906,997 $ 177,529 $ (310,372) $ 85,559 

 

Components of comprehensive income,
net of tax:                    

  Net income   45,154  —  —  45,154  —  — 

  

Foreign currency translation
adjustment   12,751  —  —  —  —  12,751 

  

Amortization of pension, net
gain/loss and prior service cost   103  —  —  —  —  103 

  

Unrealized loss on marketable
securities   (532)  —  —  —  —  (532)

                  
   Total comprehensive income   57,476  —  —  —  —  — 

 

Tax benefit associated with stock issued
under employee compensation plans   2,575  —  2,575  —  —  — 

 

Issuance of stock under employee
compensation plans   8,758  6  8,752  —  —  — 

 Acquisition of treasury shares   (25,571)  —  —  —  (25,571)  — 
 Stock-based compensation   6,321  —  6,321  —  —  — 
        
Balance at March 29, 2008  $ 1,910,026 $ 760 $ 1,924,645 $ 222,683 $ (335,943) $ 97,881 
        

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

7



CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 

1. Basis of Presentation

        The condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited, and certain information and footnote disclosures related thereto normally included in
financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America have been omitted in accordance with
Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X. In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared following
the same policies and procedures used in the preparation of the audited financial statements and reflect all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring
adjustments) considered necessary to state fairly the financial position and results of operations of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. The results of
operations for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results for the entire fiscal year. These condensed consolidated financial statements should
be read in conjunction with our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2007.

        Certain amounts in prior-year financial statements and related notes have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

2. Business Acquisitions

        The results of acquired businesses are included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition. Significant acquisitions
include the following.

        On June 14, 2007, we entered into a joint venture with Shanghai BioExplorer Co., Ltd., a Shanghai, China-based provider of preclinical services, to form
Charles River Laboratories Preclinical Services—China. We paid $2,400 in cash for a 75% ownership interest in the joint venture. Additionally, as part of the
agreement, the joint venture purchased the net assets of Shanghai BioExplorer for a purchase price of $1,532 including transaction costs of $543. Intangible assets
of $935 were recorded by the joint venture based on the preliminary purchase price allocation.

        On January 4, 2007, we acquired the remaining 15% of the equity (319,199 common shares) of Charles River Laboratories Japan, Inc., ("Charles River
Japan") from Ajinomoto Company Inc., the minority interest partner. As of the effective date of this transaction, we own 100% of Charles River Japan. The
purchase price for the equity was 1.3 billion Yen, or approximately $10,899, which was paid in cash. The purchase price allocation is as follows:

Minority interest acquired  $ 5,624 
Property, plant and equipment   2,224 
Deferred tax liability   (4,187)
Intangible asset (customer relationships with 15 year estimated amortization life)  $ 7,238 
   
  $ 10,899 
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

3. Supplemental Balance Sheet Information

        The composition of trade receivables is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

 
Customer receivables  $ 191,937 $ 165,057 
Unbilled revenue   50,778  52,033 
    
Total   242,715  217,090 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts   (3,330)  (3,182)
    
 Net trade receivables  $ 239,385 $ 213,908 
    

        The composition of inventories is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

Raw materials and supplies  $ 12,846 $ 13,139
Work in process   10,551  9,794
Finished products   67,484  65,090
   
 Inventories  $ 90,881 $ 88,023
   

        The composition of other current assets is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

Prepaid assets  $ 28,060 $ 26,087
Deferred tax asset   25,557  25,506
Marketable securities   8,344  14,958
Prepaid income tax   8,225  7,214
Restricted cash   3,261  3,493
Other   1,862  2,219
   
 Other current assets  $ 75,309 $ 79,477
   

        The composition of net property, plant and equipment is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

 
Land  $ 36,449 $ 35,934 
Buildings   583,974  518,090 
Machinery and equipment   371,590  337,215 
Leasehold improvements   16,807  17,139 
Furniture and fixtures   8,853  7,734 
Vehicles   5,277  5,042 
Construction in progress   158,902  199,399 
    
 Total   1,181,852  1,120,553 
Less accumulated depreciation   (393,634)  (371,760)
    
Net property, plant and equipment  $ 788,218 $ 748,793 
    

9



CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

3. Supplemental Balance Sheet Information (Continued)

        Depreciation expense for the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $14,762 and $12,058, respectively.

        The composition of other assets is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

Deferred financing costs  $ 8,250 $ 8,632
Cash surrender value of life insurance policies   21,321  22,027
Long term marketable securities   20,592  48,457
Other assets   6,978  6,877
   
 Other assets  $ 57,141 $ 85,993
   

        The composition of other current liabilities is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

Accrued income taxes  $ 23,719 $ 21,438
Current deferred tax liability   1,347  1,347
Accrued interest and other   2,414  483
   
 Other current liabilities  $ 27,480 $ 23,268
   

        The composition of other long-term liabilities is as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

Deferred tax liability  $ 69,293 $ 70,914
Long-term pension liability   34,559  35,729
Accrued Executive Supplemental Life Insurance Retirement
Plan and Deferred Compensation Plan   29,791  29,293
Other long-term liabilities   18,381  18,108
   
 Other long-term liabilities  $ 152,024 $ 154,044
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

4. Marketable Securities

        The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains, gross unrealized losses and fair value for marketable securities by major security type were as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

  

Amortized Cost

 

Gross Unrealized
Gains

 

Gross Unrealized
Losses

 

Fair Value

Trading Securities             
 Mutual funds   2,778  —  (268)  2,510
 U.S. Treasury securities   848  1  —  849
Available-for-sale Securities             
 Auction rate securities  $ 21,175 $ — $ (583) $ 20,592
 Bank time deposits   4,985  —  —  4,985
     
  Total securities  $ 29,786 $ 1 $ (851) $ 28,936
     
 

  

December 29, 2007

  

Amortized Cost

 

Gross Unrealized
Gains

 

Gross Unrealized
Losses

 

Fair Value

Trading Securities             
 Mutual funds   2,161  280  (69)  2,372
Available-for-sale Securities             
 Auction rate securities  $ 38,175 $ — $ — $ 38,175
 Corporate debt securities   13,620  21  (91)  13,550
 Bank time deposits   4,983  —  —  4,983
 Government securities and obligations   4,339  —  (4)  4,335
     
  Total securities  $ 63,278 $ 301 $ (164) $ 63,415
     

        As of March 29, 2008 and December 29, 2007, we held $20,592 and $38,175 in auction rate securities which are variable rate debt instruments, that bear
interest rates structured to reset approximately every 35 days. The auction rate securities owned by us are rated AAA by a major credit rating agency and are
guaranteed by the Federal Family Education Loan Program (FFELP). The underlying securities have contractual maturities which are generally greater than ten
years. We have classified these investments as long-term consistent with the term of the underlying security. At December 29, 2007, the carrying value of auction
rate securities approximates fair value due to the frequent resetting of the interest rates. Due to the current trading environment of these securities, fair value as of
March 29, 2008 was determined by management utilizing an independent valuation which was based upon a discounted cash flow methodology incorporating
assumptions that reflect the assumptions a marketplace participant would use. We evaluate securities for other-than-temporary impairment on a quarterly basis
and more frequently when conditions warrant such evaluation. We have the ability and intent to hold these securities for a period of time sufficient to recover all
gross unrealized losses. Accordingly, we have not recognized an other-than-temporary impairment for these securities.
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

4. Marketable Securities (Continued)

        Maturities of investments are as follows:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

  

Amortized Cost

 

Fair Value

 

Amortized Cost

 

Fair Value

Due less than one year  $ 8,611 $ 8,344 $ 14,752 $ 14,958
Due after one year through five years   21,175  20,592  48,526  48,457
     
  $ 29,786 $ 28,936 $ 63,278 $ 63,415
     

        Marketable securities due after one year are included in other assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

        The following table displays goodwill and other intangible assets not subject to amortization and other intangible assets that continue to be subject to
amortization:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

 

  

Gross Carrying Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 

Gross Carrying Amount

 

Accumulated
Amortization

 
Goodwill  $ 1,134,995 $ (12,984) $ 1,133,432 $ (12,892)
      
Other intangible assets not subject to amortization:              
 Research models  $ 3,438 $ — $ 3,438 $ — 
Other intangible assets subject to amortization:              
 Backlog   60,571  (60,571)  62,250  (62,250)
 Customer relationships   225,420  (91,076)  224,871  (85,000)
 Customer contracts   1,655  (1,655)  1,655  (1,655)
 Trademarks and trade names   4,577  (3,727)  3,274  (2,350)
 Standard operating procedures   657  (615)  1,356  (1,310)
 Other identifiable intangible assets   10,578  (6,068)  10,819  (6,193)
      
Total other intangible assets  $ 306,896 $ (163,712) $ 307,663 $ (158,758)
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets (Continued)

        The changes in the gross carrying amount and accumulated amortization of goodwill are as follows:

   
 

Adjustments to Goodwill    
 

 

Balance at
December 29,

2007

 

Balance at
March 29,

2008

 

  

Acquisitions

 

Other

 
Research Models and Services              
 Gross carrying amount  $ 22,006 $ — $ 455) $ 22,461 
 Accumulated amortization   (4,902)  —  (92)  (4,994)
Preclinical Services              
 Gross carrying amount   1,111,426  —  1,108  1,112,534 
 Accumulated amortization   (7,990)  —  —  (7,990)
Total              
 Gross carrying amount  $ 1,133,432 $ — $ 1,563 $ 1,134,995 
 Accumulated amortization   (12,892)  —  (92)  (12,984)

6. Long-Term Debt

Long-Term Debt

        Long-term debt consists of the following:

  

March 29, 2008

 

December 29, 2007

 
Senior convertible debentures  $ 350,000 $ 350,000 
Term loan facilities   159,200  159,200 
Revolving credit facility   —  — 
Other long-term debt, represents secured and unsecured
promissory notes, interest rates between 0% and 11.6% at
December 29, 2007, maturing between 2008 and 2013   910  849 
    
Total debt   510,110  510,049 
Less: current portion of long-term debt   (33,743)  (25,051)
    
Long-term debt  $ 476,367 $ 484,998 
    

        At March 29, 2008, the fair value of our outstanding convertible senior notes was approximately $474,250, based on their quoted market value, and no
conversion triggers were met.

        The interest rates applicable to term loans and revolving loans under the credit agreement are, at our option, equal to either the base rate (which is the higher
of the prime rate or the federal funds rate plus 0.50%) or the adjusted LIBOR rate plus an interest rate margin based upon our leverage ratio. Based on our
leverage ratio, the margin range for LIBOR-based loans is 0.625% to 0.875%. As of March 28, 2008, the interest rate margin was 0.625%.

        We had $5,466 outstanding under letters of credit as of March 29, 2008.
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

6. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

        Principal maturities of existing debt for the periods set forth in the table below are as follows:

Twelve months ending March

  
2009  $ 33,743
2010   34,542
2011   76,208
2012   15,609
2013   350,008
  
 Total  $ 510,110
  

7. Shareholders' Equity

Earnings (Loss) per Share

        Basic earnings per share for the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 were computed by dividing earnings available to common
shareholders for these periods by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the respective periods adjusted for contingently issuable shares.
The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 have been adjusted to include
common stock equivalents for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share for these periods.

        Options to purchase 802,025 shares and 2,835,244 shares were outstanding at March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007, respectively, but were not included in
computing diluted earnings per share because their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.

        Basic weighted average shares outstanding for the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 excluded the weighted average impact of
856,058 and 948,060, respectively, of non-vested fixed restricted stock awards.
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

7. Shareholders' Equity (Continued)

        The following table illustrates the reconciliation of the numerator and denominator in the computations of the basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Numerator:        
Income from continuing operations for purposes of calculating
earnings per share  $ 45,154 $ 37,227 
    
Loss from discontinued businesses  $ — $ (464)
    
Denominator:        
Weighted average shares outstanding—Basic   67,504,848  66,346,152 
Effect of dilutive securities:        
 2.25% senior convertible debentures   1,421,424  — 
 Stock options and contingently issued restricted stock   1,363,212  1,153,912 
 Warrants   269,972  132,716 
    
Weighted average shares outstanding—Diluted   70,559,456  67,632,780 
    
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 0.67 $ 0.56 
Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations  $ — $ (0.01)
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 0.64 $ 0.55 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations  $ — $ (0.01)

        The sum of the earnings per share from continuing operations and the earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations does not necessarily equal the
earnings (loss) per share from net income in the condensed consolidated statements of operations due to rounding.

Treasury Shares

        Our Board of Directors has authorized a share repurchase program, originally authorized on July 27, 2005 and subsequently amended on October 26, 2005,
May 9, 2006 and August 1, 2007, to acquire up to a total of $400,000 of common stock. The program does not have a fixed expiration date. In order to facilitate
these share repurchases, we entered into Rule 10b5-1 Purchase Plans. As of March 29, 2008, approximately $75,284 remains authorized for share repurchases.

        Share repurchases during the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 were as follows:

  

Three Months Ended

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

Number of shares of common stock repurchased   352,000  95,200
Total cost of repurchase  $ 21,116 $ 4,210
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

7. Shareholders' Equity (Continued)

        Additionally, our 2000 Incentive Plan and 2007 Incentive Plan permit the netting of common stock upon vesting of restricted stock awards in order to satisfy
individual tax withholding requirements. During the quarters ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007, we acquired 76,118 shares for $4,455 and 44,340 shares
for $2,084, respectively, as a result of such withholdings.

        The timing and amount of any future repurchases will depend on market conditions and corporate considerations.

Warrants

        Separately and concurrently with the pricing of the 2013 Notes, we issued warrants for approximately 7.2 million shares of our common stock. The warrants
give the holders the right to receive, for no additional consideration, cash or shares (at our option) with a value equal to the appreciation in the price of our shares
above $59.925, and expire between September 13, 2013 and January 22, 2014 over 90 equal increments. The total proceeds from the issuance of the warrants was
$65,423.

        As part of our recapitalization in 1999, we issued 150,000 units, each comprised of a $1,000 senior subordinated note and a warrant to purchase 7.6 shares of
our common stock for total proceeds of $150,000. We allocated the $150,000 offering proceeds between the senior subordinated notes ($147,872) and the
warrants ($2,128), based upon the estimated fair value. The portion of the proceeds allocated to the warrants is reflected as capital in excess of par in the
accompanying consolidated financial statements. Each warrant entitles the holder, subject to certain conditions, to purchase 7.6 shares of our common stock at an
exercise price of $5.19 per share of common stock, subject to adjustment under some circumstances. Upon exercise, the holders of warrants would be entitled to
purchase 147,250 shares of our common stock as of March 29, 2008. The warrants expire on October 1, 2009.

8. Income Taxes

        The following table provides a reconciliation of the provision for income taxes on the condensed consolidated statement of income:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Income before income taxes and minority interest  $ 61,997 $ 52,791 
Effective tax rate   27.3%  29.0%
Provision for income tax  $ 16,926 $ 15,310 

        Our overall effective tax rate was 27.3% in the first quarter of 2008 and 29.0% in the first quarter of 2007. The decrease from the 29.0% effective tax rate in
the first quarter of 2007 is primarily attributable to reductions in corporate income tax rates in Germany, Canada and the United Kingdom.

        We adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, "Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes" ("FIN 48"), an interpretation of FASB Statement No. 109
("SFAS 109") on December 31, 2006. As a result of the implementation of FIN 48, we recognized no adjustment in the liability for unrecognized income tax
benefits. The total amount of unrecognized tax benefits as of the date of adoption was
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CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

8. Income Taxes (Continued)

$17,514. At March 29, 2008 the amount of unrecognized tax benefits was $25,680. The increase from the date of adoption is primarily due to the continuing
evaluation of uncertain tax positions. The amount of unrecognized tax benefits that, if recognized, would favorably impact the effective tax rate was $8,260 at the
date of adoption and $16,013 as of March 29, 2008.

        We continue to recognize interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in income tax expense. The total amount of accrued interest relating to
uncertain tax positions as of December 29, 2007 and March 29, 2008 is approximately $1,753 and $1,918, respectively. We have not recorded a provision for
penalties associated with unrecognized tax benefits.

        We conduct business globally and, as a result, we file income tax returns in the U.S. and foreign jurisdictions. In the normal course of business we are subject
to examination by taxing authorities throughout the world, including but not limited to such major jurisdictions as Canada, the United Kingdom and the United
States. With few exceptions, we are no longer subject to U.S. and international income tax examinations for years before 2002.

        We and certain of our subsidiaries are currently under audit in multiple jurisdictions including examinations by Canada Revenue Agency and the Internal
Revenue Service in the United States. In regards to the Internal Revenue Service examinations of the 2004 tax returns of the Company and an acquired subsidiary,
we filed our formal protest of certain proposed income tax adjustments with the Appeals Division on July 2, 2007. We do not believe that the ultimate settlement
of these proposed adjustments will have a material impact to the financial statements. It is likely that the examination phase of the Canadian audit may conclude
in 2008. We have appropriately provided for all unrecognized tax benefits

        Due to the extensive protocol involved in finalizing audits with the relevant tax authorities, including potential formal legal proceedings, we have concluded
that it is not reasonably possible that the total amount of unrecognized tax benefits will significantly change before December 27, 2008.

9. Employee Benefits

        The following table provides the components of net periodic benefit cost for our defined benefit plans:

  

Pension Benefits

 

Supplemental
Retirement Benefits

  

March 29,2008

 

March 31,2007

 

March 29,2008

 

March 31,2007

Service cost  $ 1,476 $ 1,530 $ 226 $ 220
Interest cost   3,260  2,836  426  396
Expected return on plan assets   (3,525)  (3,080)  —  —
Amortization of prior service cost   (134)  (132)  125  125
Amortization of net loss (gain)   18  108  96  143
     
Net periodic benefit cost  $ 1,095 $ 1,262 $ 873 $ 884
     

        We contributed $2,630 and $2,203 to our pension plans during the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007, respectively.
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(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

10. Stock-Based Compensation Plans

        Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted, on a modified prospective basis, the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R), "Share-Based Payment (Revised 2004),"
("SFAS No. 123(R)") and related guidance which requires the measurement and recognition of compensation expense for all share-based payment awards made
to employees and directors including employee stock options and restricted stock awards based on estimated fair values. Accordingly, stock-based compensation
cost is measured at grant date, based on the fair value of the award and is recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period.

        The estimated fair value of our stock-based awards, less expected forfeitures, is amortized over the awards' vesting period on a straight-line basis. The effect
of recording stock-based compensation for the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was as follows:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Stock-based compensation expense by type of award:        
 Stock options  $ 2,987 $ 2,538 
 Restricted stock   3,334  2,917 
    
 Stock-based compensation expense before tax   6,321  5,455 
 Income tax benefit   (2,173)  (1,698)
    
Reduction to net income  $ 4,148 $ 3,757 
    

Reduction to earnings per share        
  Basic  $ 0.06 $ 0.06 
  Diluted  $ 0.06 $ 0.06 
Effect on income by line item:        
 Cost of sales  $ 1,866 $ 1,788 
 Selling and administration   4,455  3,667 
    
 Stock-based compensation expense before tax   6,321  5,455 
 Income tax benefit   (2,173)  (1,698)
    
Reduction to net income  $ 4,148 $ 3,757 
    

        We estimate the fair value of stock options using the Black-Scholes valuation model. Key inputs and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of stock
options include the exercise price of the award, the expected option term, the risk-free interest rate over the option's expected term, the expected annual dividend
yield and the expected stock price volatility. The expected stock price volatility assumption was determined using the historical volatility of our common stock
over the expected life of the option. The risk free interest rate was based on the market yield for the five-year U.S. Treasury security. The expected life of options
was determined using historical option exercise activity. Management believes that the valuation technique and the approach utilized to develop the underlying
assumptions are appropriate in calculating the fair values of our stock options granted. Estimates of fair value are not intended to predict actual future events or
the value ultimately realized by persons who receive equity awards.
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10. Stock-Based Compensation Plans (Continued)

        The fair values of stock-based awards granted were estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the following weighted-
average assumptions:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Expected life (in years)   4.50  5.00 
Expected volatility   24%  30%
Risk-free interest rate   2.75%  4.60%
Expected dividend yield   0.0%  0.0%
Weighted-average grant date fair value  $ 14.84 $ 16.38 

Stock Options

        The following table summarizes the stock option activity in the equity incentive plans from December 29, 2007 through March 29, 2008:

  

Shares

 

Weighted Average
Exercise Price

 

Weighted Average
Remaining

Contractual Life
(in years)

 

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value

Options outstanding as of December 29, 2007  4,467,803 $ 40.50     
Options granted  746,020 $ 58.67     
Options exercised  (243,881) $ 35.93     
Options canceled  (35,473) $ 44.33     
          
Options outstanding as of March 29, 2008  4,934,469 $ 43.45 5.69 years $ 76,519
          
Options exercisable as of March 29, 2008  2,923,992 $ 39.55 5.32 years $ 56,694

        As of March 29, 2008, the unrecognized compensation cost related to 1,889,848 unvested stock options expected to vest was $25,747 . This unrecognized
compensation will be recognized over an estimated weighted average amortization period of 38 months.

        The total intrinsic value of options exercised during the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $6,276 and $3,778, respectively, with
intrinsic value defined as the difference between the market price on the date of exercise and the grant date price. The total amount of cash received from the
exercise of options during the three months ended March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $8,758 and $4,939, respectively. The actual tax benefit realized for
the tax deductions from option exercises totaled $5,634 and $4,939 for the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007, respectively.

        We settle employee stock option exercises with newly issued common shares.

Restricted Stock

        Stock compensation expense associated with restricted common stock is charged for the market value on the date of grant, less estimated forfeitures, and is
amortized over the awards' vesting period on a straight-line basis.
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10. Stock-Based Compensation Plans (Continued)

        The following table summarizes the restricted stock activity from December 29, 2007 through March 29, 2008:

  

Restricted
Stock

 

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Outstanding December 29, 2007  711,896 $ 44.25
 Granted  328,638 $ 58.64
 Vested  (233,592) $ 48.81
 Canceled  (11,984) $ 44.11
     
Outstanding March 29, 2008  794,958 $ 48.86
     

        As of March 29, 2008, the unrecognized compensation cost related to 754,567 shares of unvested restricted stock expected to vest was $31,680. This
unrecognized compensation will be recognized over an estimated weighted average amortization period of 39 months. The total fair value of restricted stock
grants that vested during the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $11,405 and $6,839, respectively.

Performance Based Stock Award Program

        During the first quarter of 2008, compensation expense of $682 was recorded associated with performance based stock awards. Payout of the total 2008
performance based stock award which can range up to 76,375 shares is contingent upon achievement of individualized challenging goals as determined by our
Board of Directors.

11. Commitments and Contingencies

        Various lawsuits, claims and proceedings of a nature considered normal to its business are pending against us. In the opinion of management, the outcome of
such proceedings and litigation currently pending will not materially affect our consolidated financial statements. In addition, we have certain purchase
commitments related to the completion of ongoing capacity expansion which amounts to approximately $76,000 as of March 29, 2008.

12. Business Segment Information

        We report two segments, Research Models and Services (RMS) and Preclinical Services (PCS).

        Our RMS segment includes sales of research models, genetically engineered models and services, research animal diagnostics, discovery services, consulting
and staffing services, vaccine support and endotoxin and microbial detection. Our PCS segment includes services required to take a drug through the development
process including discovery support, toxicology, pathology, biopharmaceutical, bioanalysis, pharmacokinetics and drug metabolism services as well as Phase I
clinical trials.

20



CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

12. Business Segment Information (Continued)

        The following table presents sales to unaffiliated customers and other financial information by product line segment.

  

Three Months Ended

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

Research Models and Services       
 Net sales  $ 168,596 $ 143,068
 Gross margin   76,256  63,654
 Operating income   55,813  47,021
 Depreciation and amortization   6,659  5,569
 Capital expenditures   10,146  7,084
Preclinical Services       
 Net sales  $ 169,089 $ 148,131
 Gross margin   54,121  51,919
 Operating income   23,268  23,444
 Depreciation and amortization   15,674  14,344
 Capital expenditures   29,558  30,840

        A reconciliation of segment operating income to consolidated operating income is as follows:

  

Three Months Ended

 

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

 
Total segment operating income  $ 79,081 $ 70,465 
Unallocated corporate overhead   (15,581)  (15,764)
    
Consolidated operating income  $ 63,500 $ 54,701 
    

        A summary of unallocated corporate overhead consists of the following:

  

Three Months Ended

  

March 29, 2008

 

March 31, 2007

Stock-based compensation expense  $ 3,067 $ 2,555
U.S. retirement plans   1,615  1,842
Audit, tax and related expenses   709  1,207
Salary and bonus   4,341  3,397
Global IT   1,626  1,740
Employee health and fringe cost   1,102  1,868
Consulting and outside services   809  984
Other general unallocated corporate expenses   2,312  2,171
   
  $ 15,581 $ 15,764
   

        Other general unallocated corporate expenses consist of various costs including those associated with departments such as senior executives, corporate
accounting, legal, tax, human resources, treasury and investor relations.
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13. Fair Value

        Effective December 30, 2007, we adopted SFAS No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements" (SFAS 157) and SFAS No. 159 "The Fair Value Option for Financial
Assets and Financial Liabilities" (SFAS 159). SFAS 157 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under GAAP and enhances
disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined under SFAS 157 as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a
liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the
measurement date. SFAS 157 establishes a fair value hierarchy which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value which are provided in the
table below. SFAS 159 allows an entity the irrevocable option to elect fair value for the initial and subsequent measurement for certain financial assets and
liabilities on a contract-by-contract basis. The adoption of both SFAS 157 and SFAS 159 had no impact on our financial statements.

Level 1  Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 assets include bank time deposits,
mutual funds and U.S. Treasury securities that are traded in an active exchange market.

Level 2  Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices
in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market
data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3  Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of
the assets or liabilities. Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined
using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for
which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation. This category
includes auction rate securities where independent pricing information was not able to be obtained.

        Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below:

  

Fair Value Measurements at
March 29, 2008 using

Assets

 

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical
Assets
Level 1

 

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs
Level 2

 

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
Level 3

 

Assets
at Fair Value

Auction rate securities  — — $ 20,592 20,592
Bank time deposits  4,985 —  — 4,985
Mutual funds  2,510 —  — 2,510
U.S. Treasury securities  849 —  — 849
Fair value of life policies  13,705 —  — 13,705
      
Total assets  22,049 — $ 20,592 42,641
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13. Fair Value (Continued)

        The table below presents a reconciliation for all assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the
quarter ended March 29, 2008. Our auction rate securities were valued at fair value by management utilizing an independent valuation which used pricing models
and discounted cash flow methodologies incorporating assumptions that reflect the assumptions a marketplace participant would use at March 29, 2008.

  

Fair Value Measurements
Using Significant Unobservable

Inputs (Level 3)

 

  

Auction rate
securities

 
Balance, December 30, 2007  $ — 
Total gains or losses (realized/unrealized):     
 Included in earnings   — 
 Included in other comprehensive income   (583)
   
Purchases, issuances and settlements   — 
   
Transfers in and/or (out) of Level 3   21,175 
   
Balance, March 29, 2008  $ 20,592 
   

        Certain assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis. As of March 29, 2008, we have not applied the provisions of SFAS 157 to
these assets and liabilities in accordance with FASB "Staff Position FAS 157-2: Effective Date of SFAS 157" (FSP 157-2). FSP 157-2 partially defers the effective
date of SFAS 157 for one year for certain nonfinancial assets and nonfinancial liabilities and removes certain leasing transactions from the scope of SFAS 157.
SFAS 157 as amended by this FSP is effective for nonfinancial assets and liabilities in fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008 and will be applied
prospectively.

14. Recently Issued Accounting Standards

        In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161 "Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities" (FAS 161). FAS 161 changes the
disclosure requirements for derivative instruments and hedging activities. Entities are required to provide enhanced disclosures about (a) how and why an entity
uses derivative instruments, (b) how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under FASB Statement 133 and its related interpretations,
and (c) how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. FAS 161 is effective for
financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2008, with early application encouraged. This statement is not
expected to have an impact on our consolidated financial statements.

        In February 2008, the FASB issued a FSP 157-2 that (1) partially deferred the effective date of SFAS 157 for one year for certain nonfinancial assets and
nonfinancial liabilities and (2) removed certain leasing transactions from the scope of SFAS 157. SFAS 157 as amended by this FSP is effective for nonfinancial
assets and liabilities in fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008 and will be applied prospectively. The provisions of SFAS 157 are not expected to have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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14. Recently Issued Accounting Standards (Continued)

        In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB "Staff Position FAS 140-3: Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets and Repurchase Financing Transactions
(FSP 140-3)." FSP 140-3 provides guidance on accounting for a transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing. This FSP presumes that an initial transfer
for a financial asset and a repurchase financing are considered part of the same arrangement (linked transaction) under Statement 140. However, if certain criteria
are met, the initial transfer and repurchase financing shall not be evaluated as a linked transaction and shall be evaluated separately under Statement 140. This
FSP is not expected to have an impact on our consolidated financial statements.

        The FASB issued SFAS No. 141(R), "Business Combinations" (SFAS 141(R)) and No. 160, "Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements"
(SFAS 160) in December 2007. SFAS 141(R) and SFAS 160 introduce significant changes in the accounting for and reporting of business acquisitions and
noncontrolling interests in a subsidiary. SFAS 141(R) continues the movement toward the greater use of fair values in financial reporting and increased
transparency through expanded disclosures. SFAS 141(R) changes how business acquisitions are accounted for and will impact financial statements at the
acquisition date and in subsequent periods. In addition, SFAS 141(R) will impact the annual goodwill impairment test associated with acquisitions that close both
before and after its effective date. SFAS 141(R) applies prospectively to fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after
December 15, 2008. An entity may not apply SFAS 141(R) before that date. We are evaluating the impact of adopting the provisions of SFAS 141(R) and
SFAS 160 on our financial position and results of operations.

15. Subsequent Event

        On April 16, 2008 our Board of Directors voted to stop the accrual of benefits under our United States pension plan. In accordance with SFAS 88,
"Employers' Accounting for Settlements and Curtailments of Defined Benefit Pension Plans and for Termination Benefits," we anticipate recording a pretax gain
of approximately $4,200 during the second quarter of 2008.
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Item 2.    Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

        The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes.

Overview

Continuing Operations

        We are a leading global provider of solutions that advance the drug discovery and development process, including research models and associated services
and outsourced preclinical services. We partner with global pharmaceutical companies, a wide range of biotechnology companies, as well as government
agencies, leading hospitals and academic institutions throughout the world in order to bring drugs to market faster and more efficiently. Our broad portfolio of
products and services enables our customers to reduce costs, increase speed to market and enhance their productivity and effectiveness in drug discovery and
development. We currently operate over 60 facilities in 15 countries worldwide. We have been in business for over 60 years. We have built upon our core
competency of laboratory animal medicine and science (research model technologies) to develop a diverse and growing portfolio of regulatory compliant
preclinical services which address drug discovery and development in the preclinical arena.

        Our first quarter sales growth was driven by spending by major pharmaceuticals, biotechnology companies and academic institutions on our global products
and services, which aid in their development of new drugs and products. Future drivers for our business as a whole are primarily expected to emerge from our
customers' continued growing demand for drug discovery and development services, including increased strategic focus on outsourcing.

        In order to meet the growing demand, we initiated a significant capacity expansion program, which we believe, along with our continued focus on our core
competencies of laboratory animal medicine and science and regulatory compliant preclinical services, will position us to take advantage of these long-term
opportunities. Our capital expenditures of $39.7 million during the three months ended March 29, 2008, and our planned capital expenditures in the range of
$220 million to $240 million for total 2008, reflect our ongoing commitment to this strategy. In the first quarter of 2008, in addition to opening our new site in
Nevada we continued constructing additional Preclinical Services (PCS) capacity in Canada, Ohio, Scotland and China. We believe our new China facility will
enable us to be the partner of choice for our global pharmaceutical customers as they establish and expand research and development activities in China. In the
Research Models & Services (RMS) segment, we continue to progress in the construction of our facility in Maryland, which will support the National Cancer
Institute (NCI) contract and commercial production. In addition to internally generated organic growth, our business strategy includes strategic "bolt-on"
acquisitions that complement our business, increase the rate of our growth or geographically expand our existing services.

        Total net sales during the first quarter of 2008 were $337.7 million, an increase of 16.0% over the same period last year. The sales increase was due primarily
to increased customer demand and higher pricing. The effect of foreign currency translation added 4.2% to sales growth. Our gross margin decreased to 38.6% of
net sales, compared to 39.7% of net sales for the first quarter of 2007, due primarily to unfavorable foreign exchange on costs in our PCS Canada locations along
with transition costs to our new Nevada facility partially offset by improved capacity utilization in the RMS segment. Operating expense grew at a lower rate than
our sales increase for the first quarter of 2008. Operating expense as a percent of sales improved to 17.6% in the first quarter of 2008, compared to 18.2% for the
first quarter of 2007. Our operating income for the first quarter of 2008 was $63.5 million compared to $54.7 million for the first quarter of 2007 an increase of
16.1%. The operating margin was 18.8% which was flat compared to prior year due to higher sales and improved capacity utilization offset by foreign exchange
in Canada and transition costs to our new facility in Nevada.
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        Net income from continuing operations was $45.2 million for the three months ended March 29, 2008 compared to $37.2 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2007. Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations for the first quarter of 2008 were $0.64 compared to $0.55 for the first quarter of 2007.

        We report two segments: Research Models and Services (RMS) and Preclinical Services (PCS), which reflect the manner in which our operating units are
managed.

        Our RMS segment, which represented 49.9% of net sales in the first quarter of 2008, includes research models, genetically engineered models and services
(GEMS), research animal diagnostics, discovery services, consulting and staffing services, vaccine support and endotoxin and microbiological detection. Net
sales for this segment increased 17.8% compared to the first quarter of 2007, due to increased small model sales in the United States and Europe, increased
consulting and staffing services revenue, higher sales of GEMS and higher sales of endotoxin and microbial detection. Favorable foreign currency translation
increased the net sales gain by 6.3%. We experienced increases in both the RMS gross margin and operating margin (to 45.2% from 44.5% and to 33.1% from
32.9%, respectively), mainly due to the impact of increased small model sales in the United States and Europe, increased in-vitro revenue along with increased
GEMS profitability.

        Our PCS segment, which represented 50.1% of net sales in the first quarter of 2008, includes services required to take a drug through the development
process including discovery support, toxicology, pathology, biopharmaceutical, bioanalysis, pharmacokinetics and drug metabolism services as well as Phase I
clinical trials. Sales for this segment increased 14.1% over the first quarter of 2008. Sales were driven by continuing strong demand for general and specialty
toxicology studies by pharmaceutical and biotechnology customers. Favorable foreign currency increased sales growth by 2.2%. We experienced decreases in
both the PCS gross margin and operating margin (to 32.0% from 35.0% and to 13.8% from 15.8%, respectively), mainly due to the impact of higher foreign
exchange rates on our Canadian facility and transition costs to our new Nevada facility, partially offset by increased margins at our Massachusetts facility. We
expect to see increasing levels of customer demand for general and specialty toxicology studies. We continue to focus on meeting the growing demand for our
preclinical services and increased outsourcing trends through our capital expansion program.

Discontinued Operations

        Our former Phase II-IV Clinical Services and our Interventional and Surgical Services (ISS) businesses are reported as discontinued operations. Our
historical information has been reclassified to reflect discontinued operations.

Net Income

        Net income for 2008 was $45.2 million compared to $36.8 million in 2007.

Three Months Ended March 29, 2008 Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

        Net Sales.    Net sales for the three months ended March 29, 2008 were $337.7 million, an increase of $46.5 million, or 16.0%, from $291.2 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2007.

        Research Models and Services.    For the three months ended March 29, 2008, net sales for our RMS segment were $168.6 million, an increase of
$25.5 million, or 17.8%, from $143.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007, due to strong demand for research models from large pharmaceutical
and biotechnology customers in North America and Europe, increased demand for services including GEMS and consulting and staffing services, and higher sales
of endotoxin and microbial detection products. Favorable foreign currency translation increased our net sales gain by 6.3%.
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        Preclinical Services.    For the three months ended March 29, 2008, net sales from this segment were $169.1 million, an increase of $21.0 million, or 14.1%,
from $148.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007. Favorable foreign currency translation increased our net sales gain by 2.2%. The increase in PCS
sales was primarily due to the increased customer demand for toxicology and other specialty preclinical services, reflecting increased drug development efforts
and customer outsourcing.

        Cost of Products Sold and Services Provided.    Cost of products sold and services provided during the first quarter of 2008 was $207.3 million, an increase
of $31.7 million, or 18.0%, from $175.6 million during the first quarter of 2007. Cost of products sold and services provided during the three months ended
March 29, 2008 was 61.4% of net sales, compared to 60.3% during the three months ended March 31, 2007 due to unfavorable foreign exchange on costs in our
PCS Canada locations along with increased costs due to our transition to our Nevada facility partially offset by improved capacity utilization in the RMS
segments.

        Research Models and Services.    Cost of products sold and services provided for RMS during the first quarter of 2008 was $92.3 million, an increase of
$12.9 million, or 16.3%, compared to $79.4 million in 2007. Cost of products sold and services provided for the three months ended March 29, 2008 decreased to
54.8% of net sales compared to 55.5% of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2007. The improvement in cost as a percentage of sales was due to
greater facility utilization as a result of the increased sales during the quarter.

        Preclinical Services.    Cost of products sold and services provided for the Preclinical Services segment during the first quarter of 2008 was $115.0 million,
an increase of $18.8 million, or 19.5%, compared to $96.2 million in 2007. Cost of products sold and services provided as a percentage of net sales was 68.0%
during the three months ended March 29, 2008, compared to 65.0% for the three months ended March 31, 2007. The increase in cost of products sold and services
provided as a percentage of net sales was primarily due to unfavorable foreign exchange on costs in our PCS Canada locations along with transition costs to our
new Nevada facility partially offset by increased margins at our Massachusetts facility.

        Selling, General and Administrative Expenses.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended March 29, 2008 were
$59.3 million, an increase of $6.3 million, or 11.9%, from $53.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007. Selling, general and administrative expenses
during the first quarter of 2008 were 17.6% of net sales compared to 18.2% of net sales during the first quarter of 2007. The decrease as a percent of sales was
due primarily to leverage from higher sales.

        Research Models and Services.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for RMS for the first quarter of 2008 were $19.9 million, an increase of
$3.6 million, or 22.4%, compared to $16.3 million for the first quarter of 2007. Selling, general and administrative expenses increased as a percentage of sales to
11.8% for the three months ended March 29, 2008 from 11.4% for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

        Preclinical Services.    Selling, general and administrative expenses for the PCS segment during the first quarter of 2008 were $23.8 million, an increase of
$2.8 million, or 13.5%, compared to $21.0 million during the first quarter of 2007. Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended
March 29, 2008 decreased to 14.1% of net sales, compared to 14.2% of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

        Unallocated Corporate Overhead.    Unallocated corporate overhead, which consists of various costs primarily related to activities centered at our corporate
headquarters, such as compensation (including stock-based compensation), information systems, compliance and facilities expenses associated with our
corporate, administration and professional services functions was $15.6 million during the three months ended March 29, 2008, compared to $15.8 million during
the three months ended March 31, 2007.
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        Amortization of Other Intangibles.    Amortization of other intangibles for the three months ended March 29, 2008 was $7.6 million, a decrease of
$0.3 million, from $7.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

        Research Models and Services.    In the first quarter of 2008, amortization of other intangibles for our RMS segment was $0.5 million, an increase of
$0.1 million from $0.4 million in the first quarter of 2007.

        Preclinical Services.    For the three months ended March 29, 2008, amortization of other intangibles for our PCS segment was $7.0 million, a decrease of
$0.5 million from $7.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2007.

        Operating Income.    Operating income for the quarter ended March 29, 2008 was $63.5 million, an increase of $8.8 million, or 16.1%, from $54.7 million
for the quarter ended March 31, 2007. Operating income for the three months ended March 29, 2008 was 18.8% of net sales which was flat compared to the three
months ended March 31, 2007.

        Research Models and Services.    For the first quarter of 2008, operating income for our RMS segment was $55.8 million, an increase of $8.8 million, or
18.7%, from $47.0 million in 2007. Operating income as a percentage of net sales for the three months ended March 29, 2008 was 33.1%, compared to 32.9% for
the three months ended March 31, 2007. The increase in operating income as a percent to sales was primarily due to increased capacity utilization due to the
higher sales volume.

        Preclinical Services.    For the three months ended March 29, 2008, operating income for our PCS segment was $23.3 million essentially flat with the three
months ended March 31, 2007. Operating income as a percentage of net sales decreased to 13.8%, compared to 15.8% of net sales in 2007. The decrease in
operating income as a percentage of net sales was primarily due to unfavorable foreign exchange on costs in our PCS Canada locations along with increased costs
due to our transition to our new Nevada facility.

        Interest Expense.    Interest expense during the first quarter of 2008 was $3.5 million, compared to $4.3 million during the first quarter of 2007 due
primarily to the reduction of debt during 2007.

        Interest Income.    Interest income during the first quarter of 2008 was $2.8 million, compared to $2.3 million during the first quarter of 2007.

        Income Taxes.    Income tax expense for the three months ended March 29, 2008 was $16.9 million an increase of $1.6 million compared to $15.3 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2007. Our effective tax rate was 27.3% in the first quarter of 2008 compared to 29.0% in the first quarter of 2007.

        Income from Continuing Operations.    Income from continuing operations for the quarter ended March 29, 2008 was $45.2 million, an increase of
$8.0 million from $37.2 million for the quarter ended March 31, 2007.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

        The following discussion analyzes liquidity and capital resources by operating, investing and financing activities as presented in our condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows.

        Our principal sources of liquidity have been our cash flow from operations, our marketable securities and our revolving line of credit arrangements.
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        We had marketable securities of $28.9 million and $63.4 million as of March 29, 2008 and December 29, 2007, respectively. As of March 29, 2008 and
December 29, 2007, we had $20.6 million and $38.2 million invested in auction rate securities rated AAA by a major credit rating agency. Our auction rate
securities are guaranteed by U.S. federal agencies. These auction rate securities provide liquidity via an auction process that resets the applicable interest rate at
predetermined calendar intervals, usually every 35 days. The current overall credit concerns in the capital markets as well as the failed auction status of these
securities have impacted our ability to liquidate these investments. If the auctions for the securities we own fail, the investment may not be readily convertible to
cash until a future auction of these investments is successful. Based on our ability to access our cash and other short-term investments, our expected operating
cash flows, and other sources of cash, we do not anticipate the current lack of liquidity on these investments will affect our ability to operate our business as
usual.

        Cash and cash equivalents totaled $239.9 million at March 29, 2008, compared to $225.4 million at December 29, 2007.

        Net cash provided by operating activities for the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $30.4 million and $39.1 million, respectively.
The decrease in cash provided by operations was primarily due to changes in accounts receivable. Our days sales outstanding remained flat at 38 days as of
March 29, 2008 compared to March 31, 2007 but increased from 35 days as of December 29, 2007. Our days sales outstanding includes deferred revenue as an
offset to accounts receivable in the calculation.

        Net cash used in investing activities for the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $9.3 million and $56.2 million, respectively. Our
capital expenditures in 2008 were $39.7 million of which $10.1 million was related to RMS and $29.6 million to PCS. For 2008, we project capital expenditures
to be in the range of $220—$240 million. We anticipate that future capital expenditures will be funded by operating activities and existing credit facilities.

        Net cash used in financing activities for the three months ending March 29, 2008 and March 31, 2007 was $14.1 million and $19.8 million, respectively.
During 2008, we purchased $24.8 million of treasury stock partially offset by proceeds from exercises of employee stock options of $8.9 million. During 2007,
we purchased $6.3 million of treasury stock and repaid debt of $18.9 million.

New Accounting Pronouncements

        In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161 Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities (FAS 161). FAS 161 changes the
disclosure requirements for derivative instruments and hedging activities. Entities are required to provide enhanced disclosures about (a) how and why an entity
uses derivative instruments, (b) how derivative instruments and related hedged items are accounted for under FASB Statement 133 and its related interpretations,
and (c) how derivative instruments and related hedged items affect an entity's financial position, financial performance and cash flows. FAS 161 is effective for
financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2008, with early application encouraged. This statement is not
expected to have an impact on our consolidated financial statements.

        In February 2008, the FASB issued a FSP 157-2 that (1) partially deferred the effective date of SFAS 157 for one year for certain nonfinancial assets and
nonfinancial liabilities and (2) removed certain leasing transactions from the scope of SFAS 157. SFAS 157 as amended by this FSP is effective for nonfinancial
assets and liabilities in fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008 and will be applied prospectively. The provisions of SFAS 157 are not expected to have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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        In February 2008, the FASB issued FASB "Staff Position FAS 140-3: Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets and Repurchase Financing Transactions
(FSP-140-3)." FSP 140-3 provides guidance on accounting for a transfer of a financial asset and a repurchase financing. This FSP presumes that an initial transfer
for a financial asset and a repurchase financing are considered part of the same arrangement (linked transaction) under Statement 140. However, if certain criteria
are met, the initial transfer and repurchase financing shall not be evaluated as a linked transaction and shall be evaluated separately under Statement 140. This
FSP is not expected to have an impact on our consolidated financial statements.

        The FASB issued SFAS No. 141(R), Business Combinations (SFAS 141(R)) and No. 160, Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements
(SFAS 160) in December 2007. SFAS 141(R) and SFAS 160 introduce significant changes in the accounting for and reporting of business acquisitions and
noncontrolling interests in a subsidiary. SFAS 141(R) continues the movement toward the greater use of fair values in financial reporting and increased
transparency through expanded disclosures. SFAS 141(R) changes how business acquisitions are accounted for and will impact financial statements at the
acquisition date and in subsequent periods. In addition, SFAS 141(R) will impact the annual goodwill impairment test associated with acquisitions that close both
before and after its effective date. SFAS 141(R) applies prospectively to fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning on or after
December 15, 2008. An entity may not apply SFAS 141(R) before that date. We are evaluating the impact of adopting the provisions of SFAS 141(R) and
SFAS 160 on our financial position and results of operations.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

        The conversion features of our 2013 Notes are equity-linked derivatives. As such, we recognize these instruments as off-balance sheet arrangements. The
conversion features associated with these notes would be accounted for as derivative instruments, except that they are indexed to our common stock and classified
in stockholders' equity. Therefore, these instruments meet the scope of exception of paragraph 11(a) of SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivatives Instruments
and Hedging Activities," and are accordingly not accounted for as derivatives for purposes of SFAS No. 133.

Item 3.    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure About Market Risk 

        Certain of our financial instruments are subject to market risks, including interest rate risk and foreign currency exchange rates. We generally do not use
financial instruments for trading or other speculative purposes.

Interest Rate Risk

        We have entered into two credit agreements, the amended and restated credit agreement dated July 31, 2006 ("credit agreement") and the $50 million credit
agreement. Our primary interest rate exposure results from changes in LIBOR or the base rates which are used to determine the applicable interest rates under our
term loans in the credit agreement and in the $50 million credit agreement and our revolving credit facilities. Our potential additional interest expense over one
year that would result from a hypothetical, instantaneous and unfavorable change of 100 basis points in the interest rate would be approximately $3.6 million on a
pre-tax basis. The book value of our debt approximates fair value.

        We issued $350 million of the 2013 Notes in a private placement in the second quarter of 2006. The convertible senior debenture notes bear an interest rate
of 2.25%. The fair market value of the outstanding notes was $474.3 million on March 29, 2008.
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Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk

        We operate on a global basis and have exposure to some foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations for our earnings and cash flows. This risk is mitigated
by the fact that various foreign operations are principally conducted in their respective local currencies. A portion of the revenue from our foreign operations in
Canada is denominated in U.S. dollars, with the costs accounted for in their local currencies. We attempt to minimize this exposure by using certain financial
instruments, for purposes other than trading, in accordance with our overall risk management and our hedge policy. In accordance with our hedge policy, we
designate such transactions as hedges as set forth in SFAS No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities."

        During 2008, we utilized foreign exchange contracts, principally to hedge the impact of currency fluctuations on customer transactions and certain balance
sheet items. There were no contracts open as of March 29, 2008.

Item 4.    Controls and Procedures 

(a)   Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

        Based on their evaluation, required by paragraph (b) of Rules 13a-15 or 15d-15, promulgated by the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 , the Company's
principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e) of the Exchange Act are effective as of March 29, 2008 to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in reports that it files or
submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules
and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by
an issuer in the reports that it files or submits under the Act is accumulated and communicated to the issuer's management, including its principal executive and
principal financial officers, or persons performing similar functions, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and
evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, our management recognized that any controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can
provide only reasonable assurances of achieving the desired control objectives, and management necessarily was required to apply its judgment in designing and
evaluating the controls and procedures. We continually are in the process of further reviewing and documenting our disclosure controls and procedures, and our
internal control over financial reporting, and accordingly may from time to time make changes aimed at enhancing their effectiveness and to ensure that our
systems evolve with our business.

(b)   Changes in Internal Controls

        There were no changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting identified in connection with the evaluation required by paragraph (d) of
the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 or 15d-15 that occurred during the quarter ended March 29, 2008 that materially affected, or were reasonably likely to materially
affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II. Other Information 

Item 1A.    Risk Factors 

        In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 29, 2007, which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. The risks
described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K are not the only risks facing our Company. Additional risks and uncertainties not currently known to us or that we
currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and/or operating results.

Item 2.    Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 

        The following table provides information relating to the Company's purchases of shares of its common stock during the quarter ended March 29, 2008.

  

Total Number
of Shares

Purchased

 

Average
Price Paid
per Share

 

Total Number of
Shares Purchased
as Part of Publicly
Announced Plans

or Programs

 

Approximate Dollar
Value of Shares

That May Yet Be
Purchased Under

the Plans or
Programs

December 30, 2007—January 26, 2008  75,000 $ 65.87 75,000 $ 91,460,244
January 27, 2008—February 23, 2008  89,000 $ 61.43 89,000 $ 85,993,387
February 24, 2008—March 29, 2008  188,000 $ 56.96 188,000 $ 75,284,196
     
Total:  352,000 $ 59.99 352,000 $ 75,284,196

        Our Board of Directors has authorized a share repurchase program, originally authorized on July 27, 2005 and subsequently amended on October 26, 2005,
May 9, 2006 and August 1, 2007, to acquire up to a total of $400.0 million of common stock. The program does not have a fixed expiration date.

        During the quarter ended March 29, 2008, the Company repurchased 352,000 shares of common stock for approximately $21.1 million. The timing and
amount of any future repurchases will depend on market conditions and corporate considerations. Additionally, the Company's Incentive Plans permit the netting
of common stock upon vesting of restricted stock awards in order to satisfy individual tax withholding requirements. Accordingly, during the quarter ended
March 29, 2008, the Company acquired 76,118 shares as a result of such withholdings for approximately $4.5 million.

Item 6.    Exhibits 

(a) Exhibits.

31.1 Certification of the Principal Executive Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the
Exchange Act. Filed herewith.

31.2 Certification of the Principal Financial Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Exchange
Act. Filed herewith.

32.1 Certification of the Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer required by Rule 13a-
14(a) or 15d-14(a) of the Exchange Act. Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURES 

        Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

  CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.

May 7, 2008   
  /s/  JAMES C. FOSTER      

James C. Foster
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

May 7, 2008   
  /s/  THOMAS F. ACKERMAN      

Thomas F. Ackerman
Corporate Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 31.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

AND RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

I, James C. Foster, Chief Executive Officer of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the registrant) certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 29, 2008 of the registrant; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have: 

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Dated: May 7, 2008  /s/  JAMES C. FOSTER      

James C. Foster
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.
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Exhibit 31.2 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

AND RULE 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

I, Thomas F. Ackerman, Corporate Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the registrant) certify
that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 29, 2008 of the registrant; 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have: 

a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal
quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect,
the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 

5. The registrant's other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

Dated: May 7, 2008  /s/  THOMAS F. ACKERMAN      

Thomas F. Ackerman
Corporate Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.
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Exhibit 32.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

        In connection with the quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 29, 2008 of Charles River Laboratories International, Inc. (the
"Company") as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), the undersigned, James C. Foster, Chairman, Chief
Executive Officer and President of the Company, and Thomas F. Ackerman, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, each hereby certifies, to the best of his
knowledge and pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, that:

(1) the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act"); and 

(2) the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Dated: May 7, 2008  /s/  JAMES C. FOSTER      

James C. Foster
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.

Dated: May 7, 2008  /s/  THOMAS F. ACKERMAN      

Thomas F. Ackerman
Corporate Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
Charles River Laboratories International, Inc.

        This certification shall not be deemed "filed" for any purpose, nor shall it be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act
of 1933 or the Exchange Act.
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